

FILED

APR 24 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 29121-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF OKANOGAN COUNTY, a
municipal corporation,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, PETER GOLDMARK, Commissioner of
Public Lands, and CONSERVATION NORTHWEST, a non-profit
corporation,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

**APPELLANTS STATE OF WASHINGTON AND PETER
GOLDMARK'S OPENING BRIEF**

Paul J. Lawrence
Sarah C. Johnson
Kymberly K. Evanson
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 245-1700

Special Assistant Attorneys General
for Appellants/Cross-Respondents
State of Washington and Peter
Goldmark

FILED

APR 24 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 29121-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF OKANOGAN COUNTY, a
municipal corporation,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, PETER GOLDMARK, Commissioner of
Public Lands, and CONSERVATION NORTHWEST, a non-profit
corporation,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

**APPELLANTS STATE OF WASHINGTON AND PETER
GOLDMARK'S OPENING BRIEF**

Paul J. Lawrence
Sarah C. Johnson
Kymberly K. Evanson
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 245-1700

Special Assistant Attorneys General
for Appellants/Cross-Respondents
State of Washington and Peter
Goldmark

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Origination Of State Trust Lands And DNR’s Role In Managing Those Lands.	3
B. Background of Methow Transmission Line Project and Condemnation Action.	6
C. Procedural History Of This Action And <i>Goldmark v. McKenna</i> .	8
V. ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard Of Review	13
B. State Lands That Are Devoted To Or Reserved For A Particular Use By Law Or Dedicated To A Public Use Are Not Subject To Condemnation.	14
C. The State Trust Lands At Issue Here Are Not Subject To Condemnation.	18
1. Actively-Managed State Trust Lands Are Dedicated To A Public Use And Are Not Subject To Condemnation.....	19
2. These Lands Are Also Reserved For A Particular Use By Law And Are Not Subject To Condemnation.....	24

3.	No Washington Authority Has Authorized The Condemnation Of The Type Of State Land At Issue Here.....	26
D.	Permitting Condemnation Under These Circumstances Would Effectively Elevate The PUD's Condemnation Authority Over DNR's Constitutional And Statutory Duty And Authority To Manage Trust Lands.....	29
E.	The Compatibility of the PUD's Proposed Use With The Existing Public Use Is Not Determinative Of The PUD's Power To Condemn School Trust Lands Dedicated To A Public Use.	33
1.	The Trial Court's Compatibility Analysis Misinterpreted Relevant Authority.....	35
2.	Any Determination Of Compatibility Should Be Made By DNR, Not The Court.	38
3.	In The Alternative, Genuine Issues Of Material Fact Regarding The Compatibility Of The PUD's Proposed Use With The State's Current Public Use Preclude Summary Judgment.....	39
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 54 Wn.2d 139, 338 P.2d 126 (1959)	26, 27, 28, 39
<i>City of Tacoma v. State</i> , 121 Wash. 448, 209 P. 700 (1922).....	26, 27, 35, 36
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 49 Wn.2d 781, 307 P.2d 657 (1957)	passim
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	13
<i>Dickgieser v. State</i> , 153 Wn.2d 530, 105 P.3d 26 (2005)	21, 22
<i>Fransen v. Board of Natural Resources</i> , 66 Wn.2d 672, 404 P.2d 432 (1965)	25
<i>Goldmark v. McKenna</i> , 172 Wn.2d 568, 259 P.3d 1095 (2011)	12
<i>Granite Beach Holdings, LLC v. State</i> , 103 Wn. App. 186, 11 P.3d 847 (2000)	33
<i>Granite Falls Library Capital Facility Area v. Taxpayers of Granite Falls Library Capital Facility Area</i> , 134 Wn.2d 825, 953 P.2d 1150 (1998)	29
<i>Happy Bunch, LLC v. Grandview N., LLC</i> , 142 Wn. App. 81, 173 P.3d 959 (2007)	13
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)	13, 14
<i>King County v. City of Seattle</i> , 68 Wn.2d 688, 414 P.2d 1016 (1966)	30

<i>Kruse v. Hemp</i> , 121 Wn.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993)	14
<i>Petition of City of Seattle</i> , 96 Wn.2d 616, 638 P.2d 549 (1981)	30
<i>Roberts v. City of Seattle</i> , 63 Wash. 573, 116 P. 25 (1911).....	passim
<i>Samish Boom Co. v. Callvert</i> , 27 Wash. 611, 68 P. 367 (1902).....	14
<i>Samish River Boom Co. v. Union Boom Co.</i> , 32 Wash. 586, 73 P. 670 (1903).....	16
<i>Skamania County v. State</i> , 102 Wn.2d 127, 685 P.2d 576 (1984)	passim
<i>Soundview Pulp Co. v. Taylor</i> , 21 Wn.2d 261, 150 P.2d 839 (1944)	20
<i>State v. Kittitas Cty.</i> , 107 Wash. 326, 181 P. 698 (1919).....	15, 19, 23, 32
<i>State v. Superior Ct. for Mason Cty.</i> , 136 Wash. 87, 238 P. 985 (1925).....	15
<i>State v. Superior Ct. for Mason Cty.</i> , 99 Wash. 496, 169 P. 994 (1918).....	22, 32
<i>State v. Superior Ct. for Spokane Cty.</i> , 84 Wash. 20, 145 P. 999 (1915).....	23
<i>State v. Superior Ct. of Chelan Cty.</i> , 36 Wash. 381, 78 P. 1011 (1904).....	30, 32
<i>State v. Superior Ct. of Jefferson Cty.</i> , 91 Wash. 454, 157 P. 1097 (1916).....	passim

Statutes

Enabling Act, ch. 180, 25 Stat. §§ 10-11 (1889) 1, 3, 4, 18

Laws of 1907, ch. 153 § 1 14

Laws of 1927, § 7797-1 16

RCW 8.12.030 27

RCW 43.30.010 5, 38

RCW 43.30.155 5

RCW 43.30.205 5

RCW 43.30.215 5

RCW 43.30.421 5

RCW 43.30.430 5

RCW 54.16 17

RCW 54.04.020 29

RCW 54.16.020 17

RCW 79.01.414 33

RCW 79.02.010 passim

RCW 79.11.290 24, 25

RCW 79.13 25

RCW 79.13.010 5, 22

RCW 79.13.030 6

RCW 79.13.060 6

RCW 79.13.370 24

RCW 79.13.380 6

RCW 79.13.390 6

RCW 79.22.050 25

RCW 79.36.355 33

RCW 80.40.010 27

Rules

Civil Rule 56(c)..... 14

Other Authorities

Methow Transmission Project FEIS is available at
<http://www.okanoganpud.org/methowtrans/FEIS>..... 6, 7

Op. Att’y Gen. 11, Question 5(b) (1996)..... 4
